£ adby & Wigston Law & Democracy

OROUGH COUNCIL Democratic Services

TO COUNCILLOR:

Mrs R H Adams Mrs H E Darling JP J Kaufman
Mrs L M Broadley (Chair) M L Darr (Vice-Chair) Mrs L Kaufman
F S Broadley Mrs L Eaton JP Ms C D Kozlowski
M H Charlesworth F S Ghattoraya Mrs H E Loydall

I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below.

Meeting: Licensing and Regulatory Committee

Date and Time: Thursday, 16 June 2022, 6.30 pm

Venue: Council Offices, Bushloe House, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR
Contact: Democratic Services

t: (0116) 257 2775
e: democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Yours faithfully

Council Offices %a &_—‘,C“cv-/q .

Wigston
08 June 2022

Mrs Anne E Court
Chief Executive Meeting ID: 2233

@ It has cost £3.55 to print, package and post this single agenda pack for this meeting.
A full cost breakdown for all agenda packs for this meeting is provided further down..

ITEM NO. AGENDA PAGE NO'S

1. Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions

This meeting will be live streamed.
Press & Public Access:
YouTube Live Stream

A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's
YouTube Channel is below.

https://bit.ly/3x75v5v

Postal Address: Coundil Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire LE18 2DR

w
e % CSE Refuse & Recyding Centre: The Depot, Wigston Road, Oadby, Leicestershire LE2 5JE
553 Tel: (0116)2888961 Fax: (0116) 2887828 Email: csc@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
m;m ARMED FORCES
=V ARWEL FURWES
B“m‘ﬁ @ COVENANT oadby-wigston.gov.uk o OadbyWigstonBC o @0Oadby_Wigston

~Page 1~


https://bit.ly/3x75v5v

2. Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

3. Appointment of Substitutes

To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules.

4. Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4-6

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

6. Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting 7-12
To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.
7. Petitions and Deputations

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively.

8. Licensing and Regulatory Update (Presentation) 13-20
Presentation of the Senior Strategic Development Manager

9. Air Quality Update (June 2022) 21-26
Report of the Senior Strategic Development Manager

10. Food Service Plan (2022/23) 27 - 33
Report of the Senior Strategic Development Manager

You can access all available public meeting documents
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on:

=) il

Q’i"";@?n-r/oﬁﬁefﬁ
Our website oadby- Your smart iPad, Our YouTube Channel Our audio platform
wigston.gov.uk under Android or available at soundcloud.com/
'Your Council’ and Windows device bit.ly/3vji3FY or oadbywigstonbc or
‘Meeting Dates, with the intuitive smart device with the smart device with the
Agendas & Minutes’ ‘Modern.Gov’ app ‘YouTube’ app. ‘SoundCloud’ app

The cost breakdown for printing, packaging and posting the agenda pack for
this meeting (excluding any carbon footprint impact) is calculated as follows:

Printed and published by Democratic Services,
Licensing and Regulatory Committee Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices,
Thursday, 16 June 2022, 6.30 pm Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

~ Page 2 ~


https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://bit.ly/3vji3FY
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8

This agenda pack (1) All agenda packs (11)
Paper, ink and envelope

(A4 white, colour, C4 envelope) £1.78 £19.58
Postage
(1st class, large) £1.74 £19.14
Officer time
(Pro rata hourly rate) n/a £10.31
Total cost(s) £3.55 £49.03

Please contact Democratic Services to discuss the more cost-effective and environmentally-friendly
options available for receiving this agenda pack, including any IT and/or training requirements.

Printed and published by Democratic Services,
Licensing and Regulatory Committee Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices,
Thursday, 16 June 2022, 6.30 pm Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

~ Page 3 ~



Agenda Item 5

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD
AT/BY COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON
LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2022 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT
E | u -

Mrs L M Broadley Chair
M L Darr Vice-Chair I'.;:

e =t
COUNCILLORS [=]sege
Meeting ID: 2091
G A Boulter
F S Broadley
D M Carter
M H Charlesworth
J Kaufman
Miss A Kaur
Ms C D Kozlowski
Mrs H E Loydall

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer
A J Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs R H Adams, Mrs L Eaton JP, Mrs
H E Darling JP and D A Gamble.

26. APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

None.

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor M H Charlesworth declared a non-pecuniary interest with insofar as he has an
allotment and is the proprietor of a licensed catering business within the Borough.

Councillor M H Charlesworth declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 8 of the

agenda, insofar as he is an employee of the Leicester racecourse, therefore, he did not
participate in the vote during item 8 of the agenda.

28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

By affirmation of the meeting, it was
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 June 2021 be taken as read,
confirmed and signed.

Licensing and Regulatory Committee Chair / Vice-

Thursday, 10 March 2022, 6.30 pm Chair’s Initials
~Page 4 ~



29. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE CHAIR'S BRIEFING

By affirmation of the meeting, it was
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 24 June 2021 be
noted.

It was moved by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall and second by the Chair and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The rules and regulations for e-scooters be put on the Council’s website and
that the Head of Law and Democracy write to the Transport Secretary on behalf
of the Council expressing concerns that the current e-scooter rules and

regulations do not sufficiently protect pedestrians.

30. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.

31. LICENSING TEAM PLAN (2022-2026)

The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 9 — 12 of the agenda
pack) which asked it to raise awareness of the Licensing Service and set out clear priorities
for the period 2022 — 2026.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The content of the report be noted.

32. REGULATORY SERVICES UPDATE (Q3 2021/22)

The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 13 - 18 of the
agenda pack) which asked it to note an overview of the work undertaken by the Licensing
Section for the third quarter of 2021/22.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The content of the report be noted.

33. STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY (2022-2025)

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 19 —
57 of the agenda pack) which asked it to consider the draft Statement of Gambling Policy

Licensing and Regulatory Committee Chair / Vice-

Thursday, 10 March 2022, 6.30 pm Chair’s Initials
~Page 5~



2022-25 (“the Policy”) so the final document can be considered at Full Council on 5 April
2022.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and
RESOLVED THAT:
The Head of Law and Democracy writes to the Gambling Commission to express concern

about the increased amount of social and television advertising for gambling to try and
protect more vulnerable groups.

Votes For: 8
Votes Against: 0
Abstentions: 1

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2022 - 2025 be approved and its
adoption recommended to Full Council subject to any amendments
arising from the consultation process; and

(ii) The delegated authority be granted to the Head of Law and Democracy to
consider any other amendments as may be necessary in consultation
with the Chair of Licensing & Regulatory Committee.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.48 pm

&5

Chair / Vice-Chair

Thursday, 16 June 2022

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

Licensing and Regulatory Committee Chair / Vice-

Thursday, 10 March 2022, 6.30 pm Chair’s Initials
~ Page 6 ~



Agenda Item 6

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

ACTION LIST

Arising from the Meeting held on Thursday, 10 March 2022

No Minute Ref. / *Action Details / Rg:f?g:rsz;b)lle Action
’ Item of Business Action Due Date s Status
Initials
1. 29. - Action List Head of Law and Democracy DaGi Complete
Arising From the write to the Transport Secretary (See
Chair’s Briefing expressing concerns that the Attached)
current e-scooter rules and
regulations do not sufficiently
protect pedestrians.
Due by Jun-22
The Head of Law and Democracy wrote to the Transport
Secretary by letter dated 30 March 2022.
A response from the Department of Transport was received
back on 27 May 2022.
Copies of both letters are attached at Appendix 1.
2. 33. - Statement of Head of Law and Democracy DaGi Complete
Gambling Policy writes to the Gambling (See
(2022-2025) Commission to express concern Attached)

about the increased amount of
social and television advertising
for gambling to try and protect
more vulnerable groups.

Due by Jun-22

The Head of Law and Democracy wrote to the Transport
Secretary by letter dated 30 March 2022.

A response from the Department of Transport was received
back on 4 April 2022.

Copies of both letters are attached at Appendix 2.

* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s).

Licensing and Regulatory Committee Chair’s
Thursday, 10 March 2022 Initials

~Page 7 ~



Appendlx 1

e f’ Oadby & Wigston Law & Democracy
EBOROUGH COUNCIL Legal Services

Please Ask For: David Gill

The Transport Secretary . - ]
Department for Transport Direct Dial: (0116) 257 2626 Ext: 626

Great Minster House

33 Horseferry Road Email: david.qgill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
London Website: www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk
SW1P 4DR

United Kingdom Date: 30 March 2022

Dear Sirs

Re: Potential Dangers to Pedestrians from E-scooters and Mobility Scooters.

I am instructed to write to you on behalf of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee of Oadby and
Wigston Borough Council.

At its meeting on 10 March 2022, members expressed their concerns about the proliferation of the use
of E-scooters and Mobility scooters on public footpaths without insurance/tax o
[...]
f officers, taking into account the specific
local problems and demands, and the Council may wish to share their
concerns with Leicestershire Police.

We have also written to micromobility retailers reminding them of the law and
are aware that the Advertising Standards Agency has taken action against e-
scooter adverts where these have been deemed misleading.

E-scootertrials are currently live in 30 areas across England and will continue
to run until 30 November 2022. The main objective of the trials will continue to
be assessment of the safety and wider impacts of e-scooters and
development of best practice for shared micromobility services. The findings
from the evaluation of e-scootertrials are due to be published later this year.

Kind regards,

Jana Matta
Traffic & Technology

~ Page 10 ~


http://www.gov.uk/guidance/legislative-process-taking-a-bill-through-parliament

b“
N

Appendix 2

. Oadby & Wigston Law & Democracy
YSBBOROUGH COUNCIL Legal Services

Please Ask For: David Gill

e g ASellul2 o Direct Dial:  (0116) 257 2626 Ext: 626

4™ Floor

Victoria Square House

B:rn'?il:mgh;mu Email: david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

B2 4 BP Website: www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk
Date: 30 March 2022

Dear Sirs

Re: Television and Radio advertisements promoting gambling competitions

I am instructed to write to you on behalf of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee of Oadby and
Wigston Borough Council.

At its meeting on 10 March 2022, members expressed their concerns about the proliferation of
advertisements on both the television and radio promoting gambling competitions and betting sites.
Members were of the view that at the time of the current *Cost of Living’ crisis such advertisements have
the potential to draw into debt (or further debt) those people that can least afford it.

Members have requested to be advised of what steps if any could be taken in an attempt to curb the
quantity of such advertisements.

Yours faithfully

2N
P

David Gill
Monitoring Officer
(Head o
[...]
ey Carriage 21 21
Hackney Carriage (Renewal) 79 79
Hairdresser & Barber
Practitioner 1 1
Minor Variation to the
Premises Licence 1
Pavement Licence 1 1
Personal Licence 5 5
Premises Licence 1 3
Private Hire Operator 1 1
Private Hire Vehicle 2 2
Private Hire Vehicle
(Renewal) 7 7
Street Collection 5 5
Street Trading Consent
Tattooing Registration
Business 1 1
Temporary Event Notice 3 3
Vary to the DPS 5
Grand Total 47 107 164




~ 0z abed ~

Environmental Health

« Satya Abatement Notice

* Filthy and Verminous case

« Welfare Burials

« Midland Mainline electrification project

« Dog warden services — free microchipping event and
new tender from April 2023




Agenda Item 9

Licensing and
Regulatory Committee

Matter for
Information

Thursday, 16 June
2022

Report Title:

Report Author(s):

Air Quality Update (June 2022)

Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager)

Purpose of Report:

To note progress on air quality and future proposals/a way forward.

Report Summary:

The Council has a duty to review and assess air quality in their area.
This report outlines the work carried out, results and future work
initiatives.

Recommendation(s):

That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer)
(0116) 257 2626
david.qill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Jon Wells, (Senior Strategic Development Manager)
(0116) 257 2692
jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values:

Accountability (V1)
Customer Focus (V5)

Report Implications:-

Legal:

For context, the local air quality management (LAQM) regime requires
every local authority to regularly review and assess air quality in their
areas. Air quality is a devolved matter, and for England these reviews
identify whether national objectives in the Air Quality (England)
Regulations 2000 have been, or will be, achieved by an applicable
d
[...]
nual mean
PM 10 50 pg/m3 18 pg/m3
24 hour mean
Nitrogen dioxide 200 pg/m3 27.56 pg/m3
1 hour mean
Nitrogen dioxide 40 pg/m3 22.24 ug/m3
annual mean

~ Page 25 ~




Nox tube locations + Air quality Monitoring
Blaby Road, South Wigston, Leicester. Station (AQMS) outside South Wigston Cycles
| R N s A N ™ pimary Seha W Gy ot
g T . ) T ,o % & McDonal
. d % V S R 0, &‘5\0‘9 o °
** Glen Parva Eyres Mbhsel S s ke o 2
g Grange Ds &G ton C rer 4\ i (@ 9 *
= Q E Er ':\y.im TE“! :"l' 4111 ¢ | Wigston 9 ¥ B
Steeple:
B&Q Wigstor o i j R
Mogy 5, ot Wes

toy
K,
£ T o?; :E
A vomesteo ™ Wton 1
:\l
Wigston Cemetery % &
th Leicester R.EC

oy adioyisaAWN0Y
ou pioyem

§ S
T —— Dy B R

Parklands Primary ) )
District Boundary South Wigston School. South Leicester Wigston College. Formally
High School St Countesthorpe Rdad College Guthlaxton College
Thomas Road.

Abingdon High School +
Council Offices

Birkett house special school.

¢ Xipuaddy



Agenda Item 10

Licensing and
Regulatory Committee

Matter for
Information

Thursday, 16 June
2022

Report Title:

Report Author(s):

Food Service Delivery Plan 2022/23

Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager)

Purpose of Report:

To highlight the plan for delivering the Food Service for the current
year and report progress on 2021/22.

Report Summary:

The Food Service is an important element of our Environmental Health
work. The report sets out a plan for delivering this service in 2022/23,
following the last year of recovery to ensure we comply with the Food
Standard Agency requirements.

Recommendation(s):

That the content of the report and appendix be noted.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

David Gill (Head of Law and Democracy/Monitoring Officer)
(0116) 257 2626
david.qgill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager)
(0116) 257 2692
jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1)
Providing Excellent S
[...]
Food safety Respond to food Respond in March 2023
incidents alerts issued by the | accordance with FSA

FSA guidance
Food Safety Review all Complete the March 2023
promotion and documentation, train | procedures review
education officers and implement

updates

Explore new ways of | Explore/implement Back office business | March 2023

working to ensure
productivity
increases

agile working
initiatives such as
providing online
letters, linking
electronic
documents and
implement mobile
working devices

system implemented

Complete review of
procedures to
reduce
administrative
burden and provide
more cost effective
and productive
service

7. Profile of food businesses and compliance levels (as 1 April 2022)

Table 1

Profile of food businesses Numbers of food businesses
Total food businesses 403

Unrated/new businesses 15

Category A premises (those requiring an 0

inspection every 6 months)

Category B premises (those requiring an 10

inspection every 12 months)

~ Page 29 ~




Category C premises (those requiring an 75
inspection every 18 months)

Category D premises (those requiring an 108
inspection every 24 months)

Category E premises (those requiring an 210

inspection every 36 months)

Table 2
Compliance levels of food businesses

Numbers of food businesses

Non-compliant with urgent improvement
required
(graded 0 on the FHRS)

0

Non-compliant where major improvement ig
necessary
(graded 1 on the FHRS)

Non-compliant where some improvement is
necessary
(graded 2 on the FHRS)

Satisfactory
(graded 3 on the FHRS)

30

Good
(graded 4 on the FHRS)

46

Very good
(graded 5 on the FHRS)

322

~ Page 30 ~




	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting
	Appendix 1 - Department for Transport Letters
	Appendix 2 - Gambling Commission Letters

	8 Licensing and Regulatory Update (Presentation)
	9 Air Quality Update (June 2022)
	Appendix 1 - Diffusion Tube Data 2021
	Appendix 2 - Zephyr Air Quality Monitoring Results 2021 – A6
	Appendix 3 - Blaby Road Project

	10 Food Service Plan (2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Food Service Delivery Plan 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 16 June 2022, 6.30 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD 
AT/BY COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, 

LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2022 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2233 

 
Mrs L M Broadley Chair 
M L Darr Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
G A Boulter 
D M Carter 
M H Charlesworth 
Mrs H E Darling JP 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
Mrs H E Loydall 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
A Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors F S Broadley, Mrs L Eaton JP and Ms 
C D Kozlowski. 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 March 2022 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

5.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 16 June 2022, 6.30 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 10 March 2022 be 
noted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall and second by the Chair and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Head of Law and Democracy write to Neil O’Brien MP on behalf of the 
Council expressing concerns about the rising number of E-scooter accidents and 
the fire safety risk of E-scooters. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter and seconded by the Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Head of Law and Democracy write to the Local Government Association on 
behalf of the Council expressing concerns about the rising number of E-scooter 
accidents and the fire safety risk of charging E-scooters inside buildings. 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

7.   LICENSING AND REGULATORY UPDATE (PRESENTATION) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the presentation (as set out on pages 13 - 20 of the 
agenda pack) delivered by the Senior Strategic Development Manager, which asked it to 
note the Council’s Licensing and Regulatory Update. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the presentation be noted.  

8.   AIR QUALITY UPDATE (JUNE 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out on pages 21 - 
26 of the agenda pack) which asked it to note the progress on air quality and future 
proposals/a way forward. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 

9.   FOOD SERVICE PLAN (2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 27 - 
33 of the agenda pack) which asked it to note the plan for delivering the Food Service for 
the current year and report progress on 2021/22. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 16 June 2022, 6.30 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.59 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Thursday, 8 September 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


